For product information,
Owner’s Manual translations,
and more, visit

www.MillerWelds.com

PM-285556A 2020-07

]
Miller
® MIG (GMAW) Welding

Description

Semi-Automatic, Air/Wa-
ter-Cooled, MIG (GMAW)
Welding Gun

XR-Aluma-Pro

(Air And Water-Cooled Guns)
CE And Non-CE Models

Eff w/Serial No. NA190084T And
Following

300 Ampere (Air) Push-Pull Welding Gun
400 Ampere (Water) Push-Pull Welding Gun

PARTS MANUAL


https://www.millerwelds.com/

SECTION 1 - PARTS LIST EFF W/SERIAL NO. NA190084T
AND FOLLOWING

& Hardware is common and
not available unless listed.

Figure 1-1. Exploded View Of XR-Aluma-Pro Gun
PM-285556 XR-Aluma-Pro



Eff w/Serial No. NA190084T And Following

Ref. T0082-B

ltem Part o
No. No. Description Quantity
Figure 1-1. Exploded View Of XR-Aluma-Pro Gun
T 231517 .. Kit, Head Tube Assy (Water) Long . ... 1
R 231519 .. Kit, Head Tube Assy (Air) Short .......... it 1
e 2 231518 .. Kit, Head Tube Assy (Air) LONG ... ..ot e 1
B 227403 .. Cover, W/Spring Plunger (Includes) . ..., 1
................ 187316 ... Label, PinchWordless ............ ... i 1
T M1637 .. Handle Assembly, Left/Right ............. . i 1
R - T M1646 .. Tube, Liner Stainless ... e 1
. B 254701 ..Clamp, Cable Stl ....... ... o e 2
e T M1476 .. Clip, C, Retaining 0.1875DiaShaft ............ ... ... ... 1
.8 135126 .. Screw, Set # 6-32x .12 Cup Pt SchStIPIn .............. ... ... ... .... 4
9 237515 .. Screw, Set 250-20X .37 Conept Sch St W/Nyl Patch .................... 1
10 M1500 .. Screw, Set 312-18X .31 Conept Sch StIPInNylok ....................... 1
T M1640 .. Strain Relief . ... . 1
o120 229887 ..Liner,Replacement 15 Ft . ... ... . . . i 1
o120 229891 .. Liner,Replacement 25 Ft .. ... ... .. i 1
o120 232321 ..Liner,Replacement 35 Ft . ... ... . i 1
A3 357-2 .. Clamp, Oetiker .. ... 2

XR-Alluma-Pro PM-285556



Eff w/Serial No. NA190084T And Following

ltem Part o
No. No. Description Quantity
Figure 1-1. Exploded View Of XR-Aluma-Pro Gun (Continued)
B M1658 .. Kit, Conduit Monocoil 15 Ft ... ... i 1
B M1659 .. Kit, Conduit Monocoil 25 Ft .. ... ... 1
B M1660 .. Kit, Conduit Monocoil 35 Ft ... ... 1
15 M1645 .. Clasp, Top/Bottom Assembly .......... .. ... 1
16 237864 .. Clamp, Hose .375 - .450 Clp Dia Slfitng Green W/Shortened Middle Tab ... 2
A7 M1720 ..Hose, Gas-Hytrel 15 Ft ... ... .. e 1
A7 M1721 .. Hose, Gas-Hytrel 25 Ft ... ... ... . i e 1
A7 M1722 .. Hose, Gas-Hytrel 35 Ft ... ... . i e e 1
Lo 18 . 191052 .. Cable, Power/Water Out 15 Ft . ... ... .. e 1
Lo 18 . 228696 .. Cable, Power/Water Out 25 Ft ... ... ... . i e 1
Lo 18 . 232055 .. Cable, Power/Water Out 35 Ft . ......... .t e 1
o190 M1639 .. Rear, RiNg ....... .. 1
20 M1681 .. Kit, Cable Cover CSMW/Velcro 15 Ft ......... .. ... 1
20 M1682 .. Kit, Cable Cover CSMW/Velcro 25 Ft .. ....... . i 1
20 M1683 .. Kit, Cable Cover CSMW/Velcro 35 Ft ......... ... 1
21 M1531 .. Cable, Power 15 Ft (Air) . ... 1
21 M1532 .. Cable, Power 25 Ft (Air) . ... 1
21 M1533 .. Cable, Power 35 Ft (Air) . ... 1
22 235225 .. Strip, Cop .010 X 1.500 X .750 .. ..ottt e e 2
23 M1661 .. Cable, Control 15 Ft .. ... i e e 1
23 ... M1662 .. Cable, Control 25 Ft . ... ..o e e 1
23 ... M1663 .. Cable, Control 35 Ft . ... i 1
24 M1641 .. Potentiometer ASSY ... ...t e 1
.25 231443 .. Screw, 006-32x .44 Soc Hd-Hex Gr8 PId Lkg Patch ..................... 1
.26 134624 .. Washer, Shidr.140id 0.1870dx.094t .3750dx.031t Nyl ..................... 2
27 227439 ..Drive Roll Assy, Idler .645 0d ...t e 1
28 2450871 .. TGN ASSY ottt e 1
29 234782 .. Drive Motor Assy, Replacement ............ ... o i 1
.30 226588 .. Screw, 010-32x .37 Btn Hd-Soc Sst Lkg Patch .......................... 1
L3 227434 .. Drive Roll, Knurled . ....... ... e 1
32 227408 .. Guide, Inlet .. ... e e 1
.33 196177 .. Hose, Water Out 100N, ... ..ottt e e e et 1
o34 191072 .. Hose, Water In 15 Ft .. ... . . e 1
o34 229892 .. Hose, Water In 25 Ft ... .. . i e 1
o34 232056 ..Hose, Water In 835 Ft ... ... i e 1
35 202513 .. Ftg, Hose Brs Barbed M 3/16 Thg X .250-20 (Water) .................... 2
35 202513 .. Ftg, Hose Brs Barbed M 3/16 Thg X .250-20 (Air) .........c.cviveviunn.... 2
.36 .. 229853 .. Guide, Cone Outlet Nylon ... ... i i 1
37 229852 .. Guide, Collet Outlet .030-1/16 . ... ...ttt e 1
...38 .. 079974 .. O-Ring, .5001d X 1083 CsRbr .........c i e 2
.39 193896 .. Pin, Power Assembly . ... e 1
40 187029 .. Connector, POWEI/Gas . ...ttt e e e e 1
A 203539 .. Fitting, Liner Double Wound Adapter .......... ... n. 1
42 189811 .. Housing, Power Pin Lh .. ... .. 1
43 149332 .. Clamp, Hose .405 - .485 Clp Dia Sifttng Olive Dra ....................... 2
.44 L. 189812 .. Housing, Power Pin Rh ... ... ... . 1
45 227449 .. Jacket, Cable 3Ft4in. (PowerPin) ........ ... . ... 1
.46 203560 .. Strain Relief, Spring Retainer ............ ... i 1
AT 203562 .. Spring, Strain Relief ... ... ... 1
N M1501 .. Ftg, Connection Power Weld . ......... ...t 1
49 089120 .. Clamp, Hose .375 - .450 Clp Dia Slfttng Green ........................ 1
.50 .. 227405 .. Lever Pressure Armm ... e e 1
B - 227420 .. Pin, Pressure Arm .. ... i e e 1
.52 191088 .. Ring, Rtng Ext .125 Shaft X 015 ThkEStyle ........................... 1
T 1C R 227435 .. Arm, Pressure (Machined) ............. i 1
B 227421 .. Spring, Cprsn .360 Od X .059 Wire X .440Free ................ccoin.... 1
...55 229850 .. Washer, Pressure Arm Precision .............c i, 2
.56 229849 .. Shaft, Pressure Arm Brs ... 1
57 229851 .. Nut, Pressure Arm Plastic .......... ... i 1

PM-285556 XR-Aluma-Pro



Eff w/Serial No. NA190084T And Following

ltem Part o
No. No. Description Quantity
Figure 1-1. Exploded View Of XR-Aluma-Pro Gun (Continued)

B8 M1638 .. Ball, SWIVel . . ... 1
1 M1647 .. Brazed Assembly (Air) . ... .o e 1
1 M1654 .. Brazed Assembly (Water) . ... i 1
.60 .. ++M1671 .. Drive Assy, Replacement Air .. ... i 1
.60 ++M1672 .. Drive Assy, Replacement Water . .......... ... ... ... 1
BT 217934 .. Screw, K40x 20 Pan Hd-Trx Stl PId Pt Thread Forming .................. 9
.62 145217 .. Screw, K40x 12 Pan Hd-Phl Stl PId Pt Thread Forming .................. 4

B3 .. 227413 .. Screw, 006-32x .37 Soc Hd-Hex Gr8 PId Lkg Patch ..................... 1

++ Drive assemblies mclude drive housing, pressure arm, pressure arm pin, pressure arm lever, power block assy,
drive shaft assy, pressure arm shaft, tube liner, O-ring, set screws, and springs.
To maintain the factory original performance of your equipment, use only Manufacturer’s Suggested
Replacement Parts. Model and serial number required when ordering parts from your local distributor.
= Hardware is common and 7 & %
not available unless listed.

TO087-A
Figure 1-2. (Water) Head Tube Assembly Of XR-Aluma-Pro Gun
Item Part o
No. No. Description Quantity

Figure 1-2. (Water) Head Tube Assembly Of XR-Aluma-Pro Gun (Figure 1-1 ltem 1)

................ 231517 .. Kit, Head Tube Assy Water AlumaPro (Long) (Includes) .................. 1
R 199618 .... Nozzle, Copper 5/8 in. Orifice Tapered Heavy Duty .................... 1
e 2 206189 ....Tip, Fastip .312 0d .052 And 3/64al Wires ..............ccovviiiiii... 1
B 229670 .... Diffuser, .281/.312 Od Fastip 1/8 Tip Rec AlumaPro.................... 1
B 232284 ....Insulator, Nozzle Collared .......... ... ... 1
R - M1679 .... Insulator, Outer Water Long Fastip ............ ... 1
S 229889 . Nut, Headtube Rotation Water .......... ... ... .. ... 1
................ 230970 K|t Replacement O-Rings Head Tube Water (Includes) .................. 1
B 194261 ..... O-Ring, .5511d X.070Cs 70 DuroBuna-n ....................o.... 3
T & 210771 ..... 0O-Ring, 14.99mm Id X 1.27mm Cs 70 Duro Buna-n ................. 1
o9 191191 ..... O-Ring, .3121d X.070Cs 70 DuroBuna-n .............. ...t 2

10 229431 .... Liner, Teflon .047-.062 Wire X 8.250 (Fastip) .......... ...t 1

To maintain the factory original performance of your equipment, use only Manufacturer’s Suggested
Replacement Parts. Model and serial number required when ordering parts from your local distributor.

XR-Alluma-Pro PM-285556



Eff w/Serial No. NA190084T And Following

& Hardware is common and
not available unless listed.

IS

T0088-A
Figure 1-3. (Air) Head Tube Assembly Of XR-Aluma-Pro Gun
Item Part
No. No. Description Quantity
Figure 1-3. (Air) Head Tube Assembly Of XR-Aluma-Pro Gun (Figure 1-1 Item 2)
................ 231518 .. Kit, Head Tube Assy Air (Long) (Includes) ...................covvee 1
................ 231519 .. Kit, Head Tube Assy Air (Short) (Includes) .............. ... .o 1
R 198855 .... Nozzle, Copper 5/8 in. Orifice Tapered ........... ..., 1
e 2 206189 ....Tip, Fastip .312 0d .052 And 3/64al Wires .............c.ovvvviiiii... 1
B 229670 .... Diffuser, .281/.312 Od Fastip 1/8 Tip Rec AlumaPro.................... 1
B 232284 ....Insulator, Nozzle Collared .......... ... ..., 1
R - M1678 . ... Insulator, Outer Air (LONQG) .. ...ttt 1
R - M1723 . ... Insulator, Outer Air (Short) . ... 1
B 227168 ....Nut, Headtube Rotation .......... ... ... . . . . 1
................ 230969 .. Kit, Replacement O-Rings Head Tube Air (Includes) ..................... 1
e T 191191 ..... 0O-Ring, .3121d X.070Cs 70 DuroBuna-n ......................... 2
8 229431 .... Liner, Teflon .047-.062 Wire X Long (Fastip) ........... ..ot 1
S8 230239 .... Liner, Teflon .047-.062 Wire X Short (Fastip) ............... ..., 1

To maintain the factory original performance of your equipment, use only Manufacturer’s Suggested
Replacement Parts. Model and serial number required when ordering parts from your local distributor.

PM-285556 XR-Aluma-Pro



Eff w/Serial No. NA190084T And Following

Item 1 2 3 4 5
nameer - [ [ I ]
INSULATORS
SCREW ON NOZZLES H] XR-Aluma-Pro
COPPER 5/8° ORIFICE 4" Head Tube
15/16" 0.D. Nozzle
(#207 313) Insulator
HEAVY DUTY §/8" ORIFICE STANDARD (eo2284) Air (Short)
§/8 DIFFUSERS (231519)
metwee (L5 T
uter
HEAVY DUTY 3/4° ORIFIGE N OTAY Air Short )éR-:IuLn?Pbro
" Ol — ”
BRAS (7190 612) O .| FASTIP CONTACT TIPS (M1723) ead Tube
COPPER (#199 617) — g0 ——— ‘
STANDARD 1/2° ORIFICE — .030-1/16” 1/8' RECESS :
STD. ON ALL GUNS Air (Long)
musseso o | 5 outer i Lons
Air Long
STANDARD 5/8° ORIFICE . ‘ (1678) XR-Aluma-Pro
eonas || 6" Head Tube
( ) : (#230 678) .
Outer
STANDARD 3/4° ORIFICE — Water Long
[
oo [ [ 5] - s ona
SGREW ON GOPPER
TAPERED NOZZLES
=]
1/2° ORIFICE
(#205036) TAPERED
FASTIP CONTACT TIPS
— 15 .030-1/16" WIRE
es0) e
Ref. 803909-A / T0089-A
Figure 1-4. Consumables Flowchart
ltem Part
No. No. Description Quantity
Figure 1-4. Consumables Flowchart
Table 1-1. Nozzles
e ¢199610 .. Nozzle, Screw On Brass 1/2in. Orifice .......... ... 1
B +199611 .. Nozzle, Screw On Brass 3/4 in. Orifice Straight ......................... 1
T +199612 .. Nozzle, Screw On Brass 3/4 in. Orifice Straight Heavy Duty .............. 1
B ¢199613 .. Nozzle, Screw On Brass 5/8 in. Orifice .......... ... ... 1
T +199614 .. Nozzle, Screw On Brass 5/8 in. Orifice Heavy Duty ...................... 1
T +199615 .. Nozzle, Screw On Copper 1/2in. Orifice .......... ... 1
T +199616 .. Nozzle, Screw On Copper 3/4in. Orifice ......... ... 1
N I +199617 .. Nozzle, Screw On Copper 3/4 in. Orifice Heavy Duty .................... 1
e 198855 .. Nozzle, Screw On Copper 5/8 in. Orifice ............ .o, 1
P 199618 .. Nozzle, Screw On Copper 5/8 in. Orifice Heavy Duty .................... 1
T 4207313 .. Nozzle, Screw On Copper 5/8 in. Orifice 15/16 OD ...................... 1
e 4209035 .. Nozzle, Screw On Copper 3/8 in. Orifice Tapered (Requires Diffuser 229 670,
230 678, 230 679 Used With Any Tapered FasTip™ Contact Tip) .......... 1
e 4209036 .. Nozzle, Screw On Copper 1/2 in. Orifice Tapered (Requires Diffuser 229 670,
230 678, 230 679 Used With Any Tapered FasTip™ Contact Tip) .......... 1
XR-Alluma-Pro PM-285556



Eff w/Serial No. NA190084T And Following

Table 1-2. Heavy Duty FasTip ™ Contact Tips*

R ¢206185 .. .03010N. (0.8 MM) ... i 1
R ¢206186 .. .03510N. (0.9 MM) ... i 1
e 2 206187 .. .040in. (1.0 mm) or .035 in. (0.9 mm) Aluminum Wire ................... 1
R €206188 .. .045 10N, (1.2 MM) ... e 1
e 2 206189 .. .052in. (1.3 mm) or 3/64 in. (1.2 mm) Aluminum Wire ................... 1
R €206190 .. 1/1610iN. (1.6 MM) ... e e e 1

2 4206191 .. .068in. (1.7 mm) or 1/16 in. (1.6 mm) Aluminum Wire ................... 1

Table 1-3. Tapered FasTip™ Contact Tips*

2 0209025 .. 080N, (0.8 MM) .. .nnnne et e 1
2 €209026 .. .0350N. (0.9 MM) .. .onnne ettt 1
2 0209027 .. 04500, (T2 MM) .\ e 1
2 0209028 .. 3/B40N. (T2 MM) ..ot 1
2 €209029 .. .052iN. (1.3 MM) ...t 1

C2 0209030 .. 116N, (1.6 MM) ..ottt 1

Table 1-4. Gas Diffusers

B 229670 .. 1/8in. Tip Recess - For Heavy Duty FasTip Contact Tips
(Standard On Al GUNS) .. .o o et e e 1
T 230678 .. 1/4in. Tip Recess - For Heavy Duty FasTip Contact Tips ................ 1
T 230679 .. Flush Tip - For Heavy Duty FasTip Contact Tips ........................ 1

Table 1-5. Insulators

B 232284 .. Insulator, Nozzle Collared ............co it i 1
e A M1723 .. Insulator, Outer Air Short (4in.) ... e 1
e A M1678 .. Insulator, Outer AirLong (Bin.) . ...t i 1

T M1679 .. Insulator, Outer Water Long FasTip (6in.) ..., 1

Table 1-6. Head Tube Assemblies

R S 231517 .. Kit, Head Tube Assy Water (Long) ...........cco i, 1
R S 231518 .. Kit, Head Tube Assy Air (LONG) ... ..o iii e e 1
S5 231519 .. Kit, Head Tube Assy Air (Short) ... 1

Table 1-7. FasTip Head Tube LIners (Not Shown)

................ 229674 .. Liner, Teflon .030-.035 Wire X Long (Fastip) ..............coocvvv 1
................ 227161 .. Liner, Teflon .030-.035 Wire X Short (Fastip) ..............ccciion 1
................ 229431 .. Liner, Teflon .047-.062 Wire X Long (Fastip) ................ocovv 1
................ 230239 .. Liner, Teflon .047-.062 Wire X Short (Fastip) ................coovvivaon 1
................ 233998 .. Liner, Phos Bronze .030-1/16 Wire (Short Aluma-Pro) ................... 1
................ 233999 .. Liner, Phos Bronze .030-1/16 Wire (Long Aluma-Pro) ................... 1

Table 1-8. Wire Kit (Not Shown)

............... 230708 .. Kit, Idler Roll 1/16 (.062) .........ccciiiiiii it 1
............... #198377 .. Hardwire Liner Kit, 30W For Steel&Stainless . ........................... 1

NOTE:

+ OPTIONAL
*All contact tips are packaged in bags of 25.
BE SURE TO PROVIDE MODEL WHEN ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS.

To maintain the factory original performance of your equipment, use only Manufacturer’s Suggested
Replacement Parts. Model is required when ordering parts from your local distributor.

PM-285556 XR-Aluma-Pro



Notes




ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS - PRINTED IN USA © 2020 Miller Electric Mfg. LLC 2020-01



https://www.millerwelds.com/

